
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

North Planning 
Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 19 JUNE 

2019

Time: 8.00 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS PLANNING 
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER 
IS LATEST

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Jas Dhot
Councillor Martin Goddard
Councillor Becky Haggar
Councillor Henry Higgins
Councillor Carol Melvin BSc (Hons)
Councillor John Oswell
Councillor Raju Sansarpuri

Published: Tuesday, 11 June 2019

This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Neil Fraser
Tel: 01895 250692
Email: nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 an
[...]
 a subjective opinion relating to the 
design of the property.  When making a decision to refuse an application, the Committee will be asked to 
provide detailed reasons for refusal based on material planning considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, the applicant has the right of appeal against the decision.  A 
Planning Inspector appointed by the Government will then consider the appeal.  There is no third party right of 
appeal, although a third party can apply to the High Court for Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings 1 - 6

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation

Page

6  70 Northwood Road, 
Harefield – 

74520/APP/2019/996

Harefield Two storey side extension and 
boundary fence to 
side.(AMENDED PLANS 06-06-
19)

Recommendations: Approval

7 - 20

101 - 111



7  4 Ashburton Road 
Ruislip - 

15579/APP/2019/365

Manor Part two storey, part first floor 
side/rear extension, single storey 
front extension, first floor rear 
extension, conversion of 
roofspace to habitable use to 
include 2 rear dormers and 
conversion of roof from hip to 
gable end, 4 detached garages to 
rear and conversion of dwelling 
from 1 x 4-bed to 1 x 1-bed and 3 
x 2-bed self-contained flats with 
associated parking and amenity 
space.

Recommendations: Refusal

21 – 36

112 - 118

8  Ducks Hill Farm 
Ducks Hill Road, 
Northwood – 

5907/APP/2019/872

Northwood Erection of a building for use as a 
shop and storage involving 
demolition of existing sheds

Recommendations: Approval

37 – 52

119 - 131

9  18 Long Drive, Ruislip 
– 

74580/APP/2019/470

South 
Ruislip

Change of use from A1 to Mixed 
Use A1/A3.

Recommendations: Approval

53 – 62

132 - 138

PART II - Members Only

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

10 Enforcement Report 63 - 72

11 Enforcement Report 73 - 80

12 Enforcement Report 81 - 90

13 Enforcement Report 91 - 100

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee                            101 - 138



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

9 May 2019

Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Jas Dhot, 
Martin Goddard, Becky Haggar, Henry Higgins, Carol Melvin, John Oswell and 
Raju Sansarpuri

1.    ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Lavery be elected as Chairman of the North 
Planning Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year.

2.    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2)

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Flynn be elected as Vice-Chairman of the North 
Planning Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year.

The meeting, which commenced at 9.05 pm, closed at 9.10 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

15 May 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Martin Goddard, 
Becky Haggar, Henry Higgins, Raju Sansarpuri and Mohinder Birah  

LBH Officers Present: 
Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Matt Kolaszewski
(Planning Team Manager ), Richard Michalski (Highways Officer), James Rodger 
(Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration) and Anisha Teji(Democratic 
Services Officer)

3.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Cllr Jas Dhot with Cllr Janet Duncan substituting, and 
Cllr John Oswell with Cllr Mohinder Birah substituting. 

4.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

5.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting held on 4 April 2019 be approved 
as a correct record

6.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

Agenda item 8 – 1 Harlyn Drive Pinner (16932/APP/2018/3978) had been withdrawn 
from the agenda prior to the meeting.

7.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items marked Part I would be considered in public, and all 
items marked Part II would be considered in private. 

8.    115 LONG LANE, ICKENHAM - 25375/APP/2019/379  (Agenda Item 6)

First floor side and two storey rear extension, conversion of garage to habitable 
use to include alterations to front and side elevation

Page 3



Officers provided an overview of the application and made a recommendation for 
approval. 

Clarification was sought on whether there would be overlooking issues from the 
window at the side of the property. Officers confirmed that there were no concerns with 
the window and a condition of obscure glazing could not be justified.  

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per officer’s recommendation. 

9.    29 COPSE WOOD WAY, NORTHWOOD - 12537/APP/2016/2920  (Agenda Item 7)

Two storey, 6-bed, detached dwelling with habitable roof space with associated 
parking and amenity space and installation of vehicular crossover to front, 
involving demolition of existing detached dwelling house.

Officers provided an overview of the application and made a recommendation for 
refusal. The addendum was also highlighted. 

A petitioner spoke in objection of the application and submitted that the proposed 
development was incongruous due to its size, bulk and scale. In summary, the 
petitioner also submitted the proposed development was far too large for the size of the 
plot and there were concerns about the impact on the area’s special local character. 
The rear of the proposed building would extend 8 – 11 metres beyond its current 
position and its height was much greater than the adjacent houses. There would also 
be over dominance of nearby houses and a loss of light.  The common boundary 
between adjacent neighbours had been reduced. Overall, the petitioner opposed the 
development due to its bulk, size and over dominance. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused as per officer’s recommendation

10.    1 HARLYN DRIVE, PINNER - 16932/APP/2018/3978  (Agenda Item 8)

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 

11.    44 WARREN ROAD, ICKENHAM - 17392/APP/2018/3696  (Agenda Item 9)

Alterations to existing rear dormer. 

Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer’s recommendation. 

12.    8 VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP - 24854/APP/2018/4113  (Agenda Item 10)

Page 4



Single storey rear extension, part change of use from Use Class A1 (Salon) to 
Use Class B1 (Office) and Use Class A2 (Estate Agent), involving alterations to 
front elevation.

Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer’s recommendation. 

13.    8 VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP - 24854/APP/2018/4373  (Agenda Item 11)

Single storey rear extension, part change of use from Use Class A1 (Salon) to 
Use Class A2 (Estate Agent), involving alterations to front elevation.

Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer’s recommendation. 

14.    ENFORCEMENT ITEM  (Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed; and

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1085 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 7.31 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

70 NORTHWOOD ROAD HAREFIELD  

Two storey side extension and boundary fence to side.(AMENDED PLANS
06-06-19)

22/03/2019

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 74520/APP/2019/996

Drawing Nos: 144 Rev P3
145 Rev P2
141 Rev P3
142 Rev P1
143 Rev P1
103 Rev P1
102 Rev P1
101

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application relates to a detached dwelling located on the corner junction of Northwood
Road and Mossendew Close. The property has a bay window to the front and has a large
single storey side element to the rear. It is set in a good sized plot with a paved front
garden, which can accommodate parking for 2 cars and a driveway to the side leading to a
detached garage. To the rear there is a good sized garden.

The streetscene is residential in character and comprises a mix of housing styles.

The application site lies within the 'Developed Area' as identified in the Hillingdon Local
Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012).

This application seeks planning permission for two storey side extension and installation of
boundary wall to all sides

The application REF: 74520/APP/2019/247 was refused on 19/3/19 due to the height,
position and design of the fence. The applicant has 'stepped down' the boundary fence
height in Mossendew Close toward its  junction with Northwood Road to a height of 1m
which is welcomed as this will aid visibility for all users at the road junction. As a
consequence the proposed boundary fence arrangement does not have any envisaged
highway related detriment.

It is important to note that the site is occupied by a 3 bedroom detached property which is
to be extended to the side facilitated by the applicant purchasing an adjacent area of private
green space (un-adopted highway) outside of the existing property curtilage. The submitted

1. CONSIDERATIONS  

1.1 Site and Locality  

1.2 Proposed Scheme  

22/03/2019Date Application Valid:

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



North Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

74520/APP/2019/246   - Single storey rear extension
Approved on 19/3/19 .

74520/APP/2019/247 - Two storey side extension and installation of boundary wall to all
sides
Refused on 19/3/19

Refusal reasons:
1. The boundary fence by reason of the position of the application site in a visually
prominent location, and the height, position and design of the fence would result in an
overbearing and visually intrusive form of development, and as a result have a detrimental
impact upon the character and appearance of the street scene and the wider area,
contrary to Policy BE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies
(November 2012), Policies BE13 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved
UDP Policies (November 2012) and the adopted Supplementary Planning Document
HDAS: Residential Extensions.

2. The proposed boundary treatment, by reason of its position and height would obstruct
visibility for vehicles accessing/egressing the site prejudicial to conditions of general
highway and pedestrian safety and would therefore be contrary to Policies AM7 of the
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the adopted
Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: Residential Extensions.

land registry title deed confirms this purchase and also indicates that the roadway within
Mossendew Close is
[...]
P/2019/365

Drawing Nos: Location Plan (1:1250)
4AshburtonRd/2019/04
4AshburtonRd/2019/02
4AshburtonRd/2019/01
4AshburtonRd/2019/03
Design and Access Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for a part two storey, part first floor side/ rear extension, a
single storey front extension, first floor rear extension,  conversion of roofspace to
habitable use to include 2 rear dormers and conversion of roof from hip to gable end, and
4 x detached garages to rear to allow conversion of dwelling from 1 x 4-bed to 1 x 1-bed
and 3 x 2-bed self contained flats with associated parking and amenity space.

Planning permission was refused and subsequently allowed at appeal for a part two
storey, part single storey side/rear extension, single storey front extension, 4 x detached
garages to rear and conversion of dwelling from 1 x 4-bed to 1 x 2-bed and 3 x 1-bed
dwellings with parking and amenity space under planning ref: 15579/APP/2018/642. The
amendments to the current application include the erection of 2 rear dormers and a hip to
gable conversion  to create 1 x 2 bed and 3 x 2 bed flats.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The combination of the proposed dormer extension with the proposed two storey rear
extension by reason of their siting in this open prominent position, size, scale, bulk and
design would represent an incongruous and visually intrusive form of development to the
detriment of the character and appearance of the original dwelling and to the visual
amenities of the street scene and surrounding area. Therefore the proposal would be
contrary to Policies BE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies
(November 2012), Policies BE13, BE15 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two -
Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the adopted Supplementary Planning
Document HDAS: Residential Extensions.

1

2. RECOMMENDATION 

12/02/2019Date Application Vali
[...]
to add 2 rear dormers and a hip to gable roof
conversion. It is considered given the appeal inspectors comments relating to the balance
and symmetry of the terrace row as already being eroded the hip to gable conversion is
considered acceptable. The proposal however includes the addition of 2 rear dormers,
these would be set down 400 mm below the main ridge, pushed up 1 m above the eaves
and would maintain a separation of approximately 2 m between each other and therefore
would appear as subordinate additions along the rear roof slope. The dormers although
acceptable in these regards, the proposed rear dormer to the host dwelling and its

Page 29



North Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.08

7.09

Impact on neighbours

Living conditions for future occupiers

combination with the proposed two storey rear extension  would result in an awkward
relationship which would over-dominate the appearance of the original dwelling and
coupled with its visibility from the adjoining Cornwall Road, and the rear gardens of
neighbouring properties along it and Hatherleigh Road would detract from the visual
amenities of the street scene and surrounding area. The proposal would therefore be
contrary to Policy BE13, BE15 and BE19  of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved
UDP Policies (November 2012) and the HDAS SPD: Residential Extensions (December
2008).

The proposal would therefore conflict with the Hillingdon SPD: Residential Extensions
Design Guidance and Policies BE13, BE15 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part
Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012), and the objectives of the NPPF, London Plan
Policy 3.5 and Hillingdon Local Plan Policy BE1.

The Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) seeks to
safeguard the amenities of neighbouring residents in three principal ways. The effect of the
siting, bulk and proximity of a new building on the general outlook and residential amenity of
these adjoining occupiers are consid
[...]
. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing stables and
the erection of a building to be used as a shop and storage. The proposal is for the
replacement of 2 existing buildings with one building of the same use. 

The building is considered to represent an appropriate form of development within the
Green Belt, and would not detract from the rural character and appearance of the area.
Furthermore it would not result in the loss of residential amenity. 

For the reasons outlined above, and given that the development complies with the
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012), this application is
recommended for approval.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM3

COM4

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 

1

2

2. RECOMMENDATION 

03/04/2019Date Application Valid:

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



North Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

COM7

COM22

E2

Materials (Submission)

Operating Hours

Use Within Same Use Class A1

Proposed Site Plan
New Site Layout
North Elevation
North Elevation Proposed
West elevation proposed
Proposed South Elevation
South Elevation
West Elevation

and shall thereafter be retained/maintained for as long as the development remains in
existence.
 
REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two
Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (2016).

Prior to the commencement of the superstructure works details of all materials and
external surfaces shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. Thereafter the development sh
[...]
r nuisance to local residents.

You are advised to consult the Council's Environmental Protection Unit
(www.hillingdon.gov.uk/noise Tel. 01895 250155) or to seek prior approval under Section
61 of the Control of Pollution Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction
other than within the normal working hours set out in (A) above, and by means that would
minimise disturbance to adjoining premises.

Page 39



North Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

I70 LBH worked applicant in a positive & proactive (Granting)

5

6

3.1 Site and Locality

Ducks Hill Farm is a registered agricultural holding comprising of agricultural buildings,
dwellings and fields situated on land to the West side of Ducks Hill Road (A4180) in
Northwood. This is a 154 acre holding held within the applicant's ownership, the majority of
which is used for grazing and hay production. The site is an area of approximately 440sqm,
situated within the main farm complex, with a large barn to the east and the farm house to
the north. Access is gained from an existing track leading from Ducks Hill Road.

The application site lies within Green Belt as identified in the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part
One - Strategic Policies (November 2012).

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposal is for the demolition of the existing stables and the erection of a building to be
used as a shop and storage. The demolished buildings equate to 300sq metres. The
proposed building is 345sq metres, which is approximately a 15% increase in floor area.

The Council is aware of the presence of land with the potential to exude gas within 250
metres of the site but the risk of gas migration is considered minimal due to the age,
nature and/or location of the fill. It is recommended that the building is designed and
constructed to prevent/minimise the possible entry of any migrating landfill gas.

The Equality Act 2010 seeks to protect people accessing goods, facilities and services
from discrimination on t
[...]
ubway

SPs

37.5m

SL

´

June 2019 

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

18 Long Drive 

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

74580/APP/2019/470
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 70 Northwood Road, Harefield - 74520/APP/2019/996
	996
	LP

	7 4 Ashburton Road Ruislip - 15579/APP/2019/365
	365
	LP

	8 Ducks Hill Farm Ducks Hill Road, Northwood - 5907/APP/2019/872
	872
	LP

	9 18 Long Drive, Ruislip - 74580/APP/2019/470
	470
	LP

	10 Enforcement Report
	11 Enforcement Report
	12 Enforcement Report
	13 Enforcement Report
	 PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee
	North Committee Cover
	996 STITCHED
	FS 996
	Site Location Plan
	Existing Plans
	Existing Elevation
	Proposed Block Plan
	Proposed Ground Floor Plan
	Proposed First Floor and Roof Plan
	Proposed Elevations
	Proposed Fnece
	LP

	365 STITCHED
	FS
	Block Plan
	Location Plan
	Existing Plans
	Proposed Landscaping
	Proposed Plans
	LP

	872 STITCHED
	FS
	Block Plan
	Location Plan
	New Site Layout compared with existing
	Existing Site Layout with Uses
	New Site Layout
	North Elevation
	South Elevation
	West Elevation
	Proposed North Elevation
	Proposed South Elevation
	Proposed West Elevation
	LP

	470 STITCHED
	FS
	Site Plan
	Existing Plan
	Existing and Proposed Shopfront
	Proposed GA
	LP





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

19 June 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Jas Dhot, 
Martin Goddard, Becky Haggar, Henry Higgins, Carol Melvin, John Oswell and 
Raju Sansarpuri

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration), Matt Kolaszewski 
(Planning Team Leader), Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Alan 
Tilly (Transport and Aviation Manager), and Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer)

16.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

17.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

18.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 9 May and 15 May 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

19.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

20.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items 1-9 were marked as Part I, and would be considered in 
public. Items 10-13 were marked as Part II, and would therefore be considered in 
private.

21.    70 NORTHWOOD ROAD, HAREFIELD - 74520/APP/2019/996  (Agenda Item 6)

Two storey side extension and boundary fence to side.(AMENDED PLANS 06-06-
19)



Officers introduced the report, which was confirmed as a resubmission of an 
application previously refused on the grounds that a proposed fence was unacceptable 
due to concerns over height, position and design. The new application had addressed 
these concerns, and the application was therefore recommended for approval.

Members were informed that applicant had also purchased an adjacent area of private 
green space and the roadway within Mossendew Close, to facilitate the extension of 
the property on the site. However, the roadway within Mossendew Close would remain 
adopted public highway, of which the Council remained in overriding authority. 
Residents would be unaffected.

The Committee sought clarity on who was responsible for the re-positioning of the 
utilities box from its current siting. Officers confirmed that the utilities company would 
be responsible for this re-siting, subject to approval from the Council.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.

22.    4 ASHBURTON ROAD RUISLIP - 15579/APP/2019/365  (Agenda Item 7)

Part two storey, part first floor side/rear extension, single storey front
extension, first floor rear extension, conversion of roofspace to habitable use to 
include 2 rear dormers and conversion of roof from hip to gable end, 4 detached 
garages to rear and conversion of dwelling from 1 x 4-bed to 1 x 1-bed and 3 x 2-
bed self-contained flats with associated parking and amenity space.

Officers introduced the report, highlighting that planning permission had previously 
been refused for an application on this site, which had subsequently been granted on 
appeal. The amendments to the application under consideration included the erection 
of 2 rear dormers and a hip to gable conversion to create one 2-bed and three 2-bed 
flats. 

Officers highlighted concerns that the rear dormers, by reason of their siting in a 
prominent position, size, scale, bulk and design, would represent an incongruous and 
visually intrusive form of development to the detriment of the character of the street 
scene and surrounding area. In addition, it was felt that the proposal would result in an 
indoor living area of unsatisfactory size and quality for future occupiers, and so the 
application was recommended for refusal.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be refused.

23.    DUCKS HILL FARM DUCKS HILL ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 5907/APP/2019/872  
(Agenda Item 8)

Erection of a building for use as a shop and storage involving demolition of 
existing sheds

Officers introduced the report, and asserted that the proposal was for the demolition of 
the existing stables and the erection of a building to be used as a shop and storage, 
and was considered to represent an acceptable form of development within the Green 



Belt that would not detract from the rural character and appearance of the area. The 
proposed new building was 345sq metres, which was an approximate 15% increase in 
floor area when compared to the existing building. Condition 5 was proposed to ensure 
that the proposed shop was limited to selling equestrian saddlery, tack, pet food and 
pet equipment only. The application was recommended for approval. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.

24.    18 LONG DRIVE, RUISLIP - 74580/APP/2019/470  (Agenda Item 9)

Change of use from A1 to Mixed Use A1/A3

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum, which proposed the 
addition of a condition limiting the site to mixed A1/A3 use only, with no Class A3 use 
without prior written approval from the Council. The application was recommended for 
approval.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.

25.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed; and

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1085 as amended).

26.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed; and

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.



This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1085 as amended).

27.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed; and

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1085 as amended).

28.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed; and

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1085 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 8.30 pm, closed at 8.55 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 



Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


